(Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

Village of Amityville

Local Law No. 9 of the year 2023

A local law to authorize the Code Enforcement Personnel to enforce the provisions of Chapter 172 of the Code of the Village of Amityville.

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Amityville as follows:

Section 1. The Board of Trustees finds that to improve the quality of life within the Village it is necessary and appropriate to authorize the Code Enforcement Officer, and the inspectors appointed to assist him, to enforce the parking and related provisions in the Vehicle and Traffic Chapter of the Village Code.

Section 2. § 172-1 of the Code of the Village of Amityville is hereby amended to read as follows:

"§ 172-1 Ratification of existing signage; enforcement of violations

All existing traffic and parking signs, signals, markings and devices posted pursuant to an order of the Board of Trustees or the Chief of Police shall be deemed to have been posted under authority granted by this Chapter and the Vehicle and Traffic Law, and said posting is hereby ratified and confirmed. All violations of the directions on said signs, signals, markings and devices, presently or hereafter erected, shall be enforced by the police, the Code Enforcement Officer, and his designated inspectors, as violations of this Chapter."

Section 3. This local law shall take effect immediately.